#### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

RANDY J. BOUDREAUX,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.

Defendants,

# **CIVIL ACTION**

Case No. 2:19-cv-11962

SECTION "I" (1)

Judge Lance M. Africk

Magistrate Judge Janis van Meerveld

## PLAINTIFF RANDY BOUDREAUX'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION 1
FACTS 1
A. Louisiana's mandatory bar membership and dues
B. LSBA's role
C. LSBA's use of mandatory dues for political and ideological speech
D. LSBA's dues refund procedures
E. Plaintiff's injury and claims7
LEGAL STANDARD9
ARGUMENT
I. The Tax Injunction Act does not bar Plaintiff's claims
II. Principles of comity do not bar federal court jurisdiction over Plaintiff's claim 12
III. Plaintiff was not required to exhaust state court remedies before bringing his claims
IV. Plaintiff has standing to bring his claims
A. Plaintiff has standing because he objects to associating with the LSBA and to funding its speech
B. This is not a "taxpayer standing" case 16
C. Plaintiff was not required to exhaust administrative remedies and could not have presented his claims through the LSBA's <i>Keller</i> procedures
D. Plaintiff's standing does not depend on the details of LSBA's future speech

V. Plaintiff's claims are neither moot nor unripe.	19
VI. The <i>Burford</i> abstention doctrine does not bar Plaintiff's claims	19
VII. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar Plaintiff's claims	21
VIII. Legislative immunity does not bar Plaintiff's claims	23
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass 'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)17
Attorneys' Liab. Assurance Soc'y, Inc. v. Fitzgerald, 174 F. Supp. 2d 619 (W.D. Mich. 2001)
Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard, 434 So. 2d 1072 (La. 1983)
Bland v. McHann, 463 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1972)13
Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943) 1, 19, 20
Cashwell v. Town of Oak Island, 383 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D.N.C. 2019)
Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 17
DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson, 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)1, 21, 22, 23
Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary, 454 U.S. 100 (1981)13, 14
Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman, 319 U.S. 293 (1943)13
Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)
Hansen v. Moses Lake Irrigation & Rehab. Dist., No. 2:14-CV-0357-TOR, 2016 WL 6069973 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 14, 2016)
Healthcare Distrib. Alliance v. Zucker, 353 F. Supp. 3d 23 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Home Builders Ass'n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) 9, 11
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)16
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 2009-1607 (La. 12/18/09); 24 So.3d 191
In re Justices of Sup. Ct. of P.R., 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) 10
<i>In re Mundy</i> , 11 So. 2d 398 (La. 1942)2, 11

<i>In re Smith</i> , 2009-1141 (La. 9/25/09); 17 So.3d 927
Jackson v. Leake, 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006)
Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)
Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)passim
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. La. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)
Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc., 560 U.S. 413 (2010)
Levine v. Sup. Ct. of Wis., 679 F. Supp. 1478 (W.D. Wis. 1988) 10
Livingston v. N.C. State Bar, 364 F. Supp. 3d 587 (E.D.N.C. 2019)
Normand v. Cox Commc 'ns, LLC, 848 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. La. 2012)
Patsy v. Bd. of Regents, 457 U.S. 496 (1982)
Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. United States, 355 U.S. 534 (1958)
Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)20
Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)9
Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Phila., 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978)9, 11
Saltz v. Tenn. Dep't of Emp't Sec., 976 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1992)
Skelton v. Camp, 234 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2000)
State ex rel. Paquet v. Fernandez, 21 So. 591 (La. 1897)
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)
Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719 (1980)20, 22, 23
<i>Tex. Entm't Ass'n v. Hegar</i> , No. 1:17-CV-594-LY, 2018 WL 718549 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2018)
Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)

<i>Voicestream GSM I Op. Co. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2005-2578 (La. 11/29/06); 943 So. 2d 349
Wenz v. Rossford Ohio Transp. Improvement Dist., 392 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ohio 2005)
<i>Zewadski v. City of Reno</i> , No. 3:05-CV-0173-LRH-RAM, 2006 WL 8441737 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2006)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1341
42 U.S.C. § 1983
La. R.S. § 37:211
La. R.S. § 37:213
Other Authorities
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (J. Boyd ed. 1950)
Rules
La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.1(c)
La. S. Ct. R. XIX, § 8(C)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const., amend. Ipassim
U.S. Const., amend. XI
U.S. Const., amend. XIV
